

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release The American Legion, Department of Nebraska mkallina@nebraskalegion.net

Contact: Megan Kallina – 402-464-6338

Nebraska American Legion Honors Firefighter/EMT-of-the-Year

Lincoln (January 27, 2025) – The Nebraska American Legion has selected Brent Bergstrom of Bellevue as their 2024 Firefighter/EMS-of-the-Year for his hard work and dedication to the Offutt AFB Fire and Emergency Services.

Bergstrom has been with the Offutt Fire and Emergency Services for the past 21 years where he honorably serves his community. He is a skilled firefighter with qualifications that help him with crisis management and being an effective leader. His professional competence was witnessed were he led and directed multiple sectors during a mass casualty incident, after the 2024 Offutt Defenders of Freedom Air and Space Show. He led, directed, and coordinated multiple sectors sorting and triaging over 400 patients. His professional competence consistently makes the difference between success and failure at Offutt AFB Fire & Emergency Services.

Department Commander Boyd Yochum will present Bergstrom with a plaque and thank him for his dedication to duty at the Nebraska American Legion Department Convention in June. Following selection as Nebraska's Firefighter/EMT-of-the-Year, Bergtrom's name has been submitted for consideration as the National Firefighter-of-the-Year.

The American Legion is dedicated to the motto of "Veterans Strengthening America." Chartered by Congress in 1919, The American Legion is committed to mentoring youth and sponsoring wholesome community programs, advocating patriotism and honor, promoting a strong national security, and continued devotion to servicemembers and veterans. Legionnaires in more than 12,500 posts across the nation and regions overseas serve their communities with a devotion to mutual helpfulness.